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Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the problem of malnutrition is still prevalent among women and children in the country, particularly in tribal, rural and backward/ hilly areas and the Government has identified the malnutrition prone districts in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the surveys/reports done in this regard and the number of malnourished, underweight and stunted women and children identified, State/ UT-wise along with the reasons for prevalence of malnutrition;


(c) whether the World Health Organisation and UNICEF have also drawn attention towards high prevalence of malnutrition in the country and fixed criteria in this regard and if so, the details thereof;


(d) the details of the schemes implemented by the Government for eradication of malnutrition along with the funds allocated/released and utilised there-under during each of the last three years and the current year, Scheme and State/UT-wise;


(e) the impact of schemes in eradication of malnutrition in the country and


(f) the further measures taken by the Government to make the country free from malnutrition.


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR)


(a) & (b) As per the recent report of National Family Health Survey (NFHS) – 4 conducted by Ministry of Health and Family Welfare in 2015-16, 35.7% children under 5 years of age are underweight and 38.4% are stunted indicating a reduction from the previous NFHS – 3 conducted in 2005-06, which reported 42.5% children under 5 years of age as underweight and 48% stunted. Further, 22.9% women (15-49 years of age) have chronic energy deficiency (BMI less than 18.5) which is a decline from the previous NFHS-3 levels which reported 35.5% women having chronic energy deficiency. The State-wise details are at Annexure-I. The Government has identified the high burden districts which are prone to malnutrition as per the list at Annexure-II.


(c) Consultations and discussions with UNICEF and other stakeholders to reduce the level of malnutrition amongst children and women is a continuous process.


(d) to (f) Government is implementing several schemes and programs like Anganwadi Services, Scheme for Adolescent Girls and Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojna under the Umbrella Integrated Child Development Services Scheme as direct targeted interventions to address the problem of malnutrition in the country. Recently, National Nutrition Mission has been set up to act as an apex body for monitoring and guiding the nutrition related issues of various government schemes. The State-wise funds allocated and utilized under each of the schemes during the last three years and the current year are at Annexure-III, IV and V.


All these schemes address one or other aspects related to nutrition and have the potential to improve nutritional outcomes in the country. As a result of these concerted efforts, the level of malnutrition and anaemia in children has reduced in the country as is evident from the recent report of National Family Health

Survey (NFHS) – 4, 2015-16.


*****


Annexure- I

Statement refer to LOK SABHA Q. No. 1302 on 22.12.2017 for (Part-a and b)

Prevalence of Nutritional Deficiencies among Children and Women as per National

Family Health Survey - 4 (2015-16)

S.No State

Children under 5 years Women (15-49 years)

Underweight Stunting Anaemia

Chronic

Energy

Deficiency Anaemia

1 A& N Islands 21.6 23.3 49 13.1 65.7

2 Andhra Pradesh 31.9 31.4 58.6 17.6 60

3 Arunachal Pradesh 19.5 29.4 50.7 8.5 40.3

4 Assam             29.8 36.4 35.7 25.7 46

5 Bihar 43.9 48.3 63.5 30.4 60.3

6 Chandigarh 24.5 28.7 73.1 13.3 75.9

7 Chhattisgarh 37.7 37.6 41.6 26.7 47

8

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli 38.9 41.7 84.6 28.5 79.5

9 Daman & Diu 26.7 23.4 73.8 12.9 58.9

10 Delhi 27 32.3 62.6 12.8 52.5

11 Goa 23.8 20.1 48.3 14.7 31.3

12 Gujarat 39.3 38.5 62.6 27.2 54.9

13 Haryana 29.4 34 71.7 15.8 62.7

14 Himachal Pradesh 21.2 26.3 53.7 16.2 53.4

15 J&K 16.6 27.4 43.3 12.1 40.3

16 Jharkhand 47.8 45.3 69.9 31.5 65.2

17 Karnataka 35.2 36.2 60.9 20.7 44.8

18 Kerala 16.1 19.7 35.6 9.7 34.2

19 Lakshdweep 23.4 27 51.9 12.5 45.7

20 Madhya Pradesh 42.8 42 68.9 28.3 52.5

21 Maharashtra 36 34.4 53.8 23.5 48

22 Manipur 13.8 28.9 23.9 8.8 26.4

23 Meghalaya 29 43.8 48 12.1 56.2

24 Mizoram 11.9 28 17.7 8.3 22.5

25 Nagaland 16.8 28.6 21.6 12.2 23.9

26 Orissa 34.4 34.1 44.6 26.4 51

27 Puducherry 22 23.7 44.9 11.3 52.4

28 Punjab 21.6 25.7 56.6 11.7 53.5

29 Rajasthan 36.7 39.1 60.3 27 46.8

30 Sikkim       14.2 29.6 55.1 6.4 34.9

31 Tamil Nadu 23.8 27.1 50.7 14.6 55.1

32 Telangana 28.5 28.1 60.7 23.1 56.7

33 Tripura 24.1 24.3 48.3 18.9 54.5

34 Uttar Pradesh 39.5 46.3 63.2 25.3 52.4

35 Uttarakhand 26.6 33.5 59.8 18.4 45.2

36 West Bengal 31.5 32.5 54.2 21.3 62.5


India 35.7 38.4 58.4 22.9 53


ANNEXURE – II

Statement refer to LOK SABHA Q. No. 1302 on 22.12.2017 for (Part- a and b)


Sr.

No

District Sr.

No

District Sr.

No

District Sr.

No

District

Andhra Pradesh 27 Nawada 53 Narmada 79 Koppal

1 Kurnool 28 Aurangabad 54 Surendranagar 80 Yadgir

Arunachal Pradesh 29 Supaul 55 Kheda 81 Gulbarga

2 East Kameng 30 Muzaffarpur 56 Dohad 82 Bellary

Assam 31 PurbaChamparan 57 Vadodara 83 Bagalkot

3 Dhubri 32 Kishanganj 58 Valsad 84 Davanagere

4 Darrang 33 Bhagalpur Haryana 85 Bijapur

5 Goalpara 34 Munger 59 Mewat 86 Haveri

6 Karimganj 35 Sheikhpura 60 Panipat 87 Bidar

7 Barpeta 36 Saran Jammu & Kashmir Madhya Pradesh

Bihar 37 Jamui 61 Udhampur 88 Sheopur

8 Sitamarhi 38 Begusarai Jharkhand 89 Barwani

9 Nalanda 39 Saharsa 62 PashchimiSinghbhum 90 Burhanpur

10 Kaimur (Bhabua) 40 Buxar 63 Godda 91 Tikamgarh

11 Vaishali 41 PashchimChamparan 64 Pakur 92 Datia

12 Sheohar 42 Bhojpur 65 Sahibganj 93 Sidhi

13 Gaya 43

Patna

66 Chatra 94 Alirajpur

14 Purnia 67 Hazaribagh 95 Shivpuri

15 Jehanabad 68 Giridih 96 Khargone (West Nimar)

16 Madhubani Chhattisgarh 69 Gumla 97 Shajapur

17 Madhepura 44 Narayanpur 70 Garhwa 98 Morena

18 Lakhisarai 45 Rajnandgaon 71 Palamu 99 Bhind

19 Arwal 46 Bijapur 72 SaraikelaKharsawan 100 Bhopal

20 Khagaria 47 DakshinBastarDantewada 73 Deoghar 101 Ratlam


21 Banka 48 Mahasamund 74 Latehar 102 Dindori

22 Katihar Gujarat 75 Jamtara 103 Raisen

23 Samastipur 49 Sabarkantha 76 Dumka 104 Jhabua

24 Darbhanga 50 Bhavnagar 77 Kodarma 105 Katni

25 Rohtas 51 Anand 78 Lohardaga 106 Khandwa (East Nimar)

26 Araria 52 The Dangs Karnataka 107 Guna

ANNEXURE (contd)

Sr.

No

District Sr.

No

District Sr.

No

District Sr.

No

District

108 Damoh 134 Baudh 161 SantRavidas Nagar 191 Firozabad

109 Gwalior Rajasthan 162 Etah 192 Allahabad

110 Chhattarpur 135 Dhaulpur 163 Chitrakoot 193 Kanpur Nagar

111 Dhar 136 Banswara 164 Hardoi 194 Auraiya

112 Ashoknagar 137 Bharatpur 165 SantKabir Nagar 195 Chandauli

113 Panna 138 Udaipur 166 Kannauj 196 Bulandshahr

114 Dewas 139 Dungarpur 167 Kaushambi 197 Ambedkar Nagar

Maharashtra 140 Pratapgarh 168 Faizabad 198 Bijnor

115 Nandurbar 141 Karauli 169 Shahjahanpur 199 Gorakhpur

116 Yavatmal 142 Jalor 170 Farrukhabad West Bengal

117 Parbhani 143 Pali 171 Mirzapur 200 Puruliya

118 Jalna 144 Sirohi 172 Aligarh 201 Murshidabad

119 Buldana 145 Alwar 173 Basti

120 Nashik Sikkim 174 Jaunpur

121 Osmanabad 146 West Sikkim 175 Banda

Meghalaya Uttar Pradesh 176 Unnao

122 RiBhoi 147 Bahraich 177 Mainpuri

123 West Khasi Hills 148 Shrawasti 178 Rampur

124 Jaintia Hills 149 Balrampur 179 Sonbhadra

125 East Khasi Hills 150 Siddharthnagar 180 Kanpur Dehat

Nagaland 151 Gonda 181 Sultanpur

126 Kiphire 152 Sitapur 182 Jalaun


Odisha 153 Budaun 183 Bareilly

127 Subarnapur 154 Kheri 184 Moradabad

128 Nabarangapur 155 Maharajganj 185 Kushinagar

129 Malkangiri 156 Etawah 186 Varanasi

130 Kendujhar 157 Fatehpur 187 JyotibaPhule Nagar

131 Balangir 158 Kanshiram Nagar 188 Agra

132 Rayagada 159 Pilibhit 189 Mahoba

133 Mayurbhanj 160 Bara Banki 190 Mahamaya Nagar


Annexure-III

Statement refer to LOK SABHA Q. No. 1302 on 22.12.2017 for (Part-d to f)

Statement showing funds released to States/ UTs for Supplementary Nutrition (SNP) under Anganwadi
Services Scheme for the year 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18 upto 18.12.2017

Rupees in lakh

    2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Sl. No. State/UT

Funds
Released

Funds Released Funds
Released

Funds Released

1 Andhra Pradesh 31693.85 36298.39 31467.53 22428.45

2 Bihar 53875.44 69357.73 52520.17 40136.16

3 Chhattisgarh 11302.16 32879.98 22461.93 20049.95

4 Goa 515.46 593.45 591.45 791.88

5 Gujarat 18445.91 30058.92 36162.61 31438.02

6 Haryana 7424.01 5545.06 7131.04 3945.75

7 Himachal Pradesh 2839.15 3707.29 4662.06 4024.74

8 Jammu & Kashmir 5141.04 4169.34 4035.18 4035.17

9 Jharkhand 20478.70 15927.08 28723.10 18855.72

10 Karnataka 40184.12 59330.3 33914.94 44703.62

11 Kerala 4917.75 9411.98 8305.96 8902.60

12 Madhya Pradesh 48462.49 57366.69 55779.33 52844.86

13 Maharashtra 37860.23 37690.9 32053.19 24832.64

14 Orissa 38610.37 37421.34 25519.58 35535.69

15 Punjab 5577.39 3184.64 3124.57 3746.07

16 Rajasthan 23837.65 22694.59 33045.65 27696.89

17 Tamil Nadu 26961.81 27006.2 26017.90 23731.80

18 Telangana 13088.78 18292.97 17418.86 12268.14

19 Uttar Pradesh 152371.18 203927.22 160784.24 129353.52

20 Uttarakhand 6014.82 21307.95 4649.44 12364.02

21 West Bengal 37687.47 42524.56 30462.46 54999.94

22 A & N Islands 147.23 267.67 262.68 213.43

23 Chandigarh 341.99 535.56 190.49 444.07

24 Dadra & N Haveli 123.48 62.38 203.80 101.90

25 Daman & Diu 67.34 40.24 174.12 98.13

26 Lakshadweep 46.96 68.31 68.32 34.16

27 Delhi 4978.98 6740.28 7551.09 4051.41

28 Pondicherry 182.37 340.04 1702.02 851.02

29 Arunachal Pradesh       5032.15 4194.48 4052.72 2119.9

30 Assam 45517.33 33637.97 17921.03 22585.89

31 Manipur 3632.78 1150.6 500.00 1927.15

32 Meghalaya  9380.22 7565.63 11184.72 4176.12

33 Mizoram 2437.62 1551.5 2156.92 1078.46

34 Nagaland 5308.79 1717.06 10611.05 4648.75

35 Sikkim 734.59 434.3 644.34 292.76

36 Tripura 5969.31 7870.18 4010.56 4299.77

  Total 671190.92 804872.78 680065.05 623608.55


Annexure-IV-(B)


Statement refer to LOK SABHA Q. No. 1302 on 22.12.2017 for (Part- d and f)


                                                                         Annexure-V


Statement refer to LOK SABHA Q. No. 1302 on 22.12.2017 for (Part-d to f)

State-wise Fund released/ utilized under the scheme during 2016-17 and 2017-18


Sl. No. States/UTs  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Released

(Amount in

lakh)

Utilized

(Amount in

lakh)

Released

(Amount in

lakh)

Utilized

(Amount

in lakh)

Released

(Amount

in lakh)

Utilized

(Amount

in lakh)

1 Andhra Pradesh 675.68 762.79 762.99 1710.10 1771.97 555.86

2 Arunachal Pradesh 78.41 152.86 126.25 83.49 69.52 42.76

3 Assam 817.44 1429.75 1356.94 149.18 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 875.28 1090.17 2696.83 2315.55 2756.29 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 2072.23 2203.10 1389.69 2772.50 2195.23 431.88

6 Goa 337.91 337.91 131.50 259.21 302.77 281.02

7 Gujarat 2234.25 6023.25 8443.18 2321.84 2319.15 3.38

8 Haryana 812.47 564.41 104.74 573.65 517.53 200.97

9 Himachal Pradesh 956.78 958.74 720.45 1349.14 1112.10 367.58

10 Jammu & Kashmir 156.27 227.13 194.63 184.69 184.67 0.00

11 Jharkhand 193.31 1056.64 145.57 1465.35 1164.54 154.54

12 Karnataka 3164.54 2672.50 740.73 2642.58 2158.34 559.72

13 Kerala  1201.84 1165.99 1057.73 893.89 679.05 551.15

14 Madhya Pradesh 8746.45 8199.59 5302.02 8466.04 7570.82 3429.42

15 Maharashtra 1531.25 5252.78 5334.42 3541.02 3541.02 0.00

16 Manipur 95.82 49.65 49.65 161.87 161.87 0.00

17 Meghalaya 232.04 232.04 919.65 919.65 242.58 0.00

18 Mizoram 90.65 103.49 91.78 103.40 114.67 53.87

19 Nagaland 188.39 173.95 206.31 206.31 132.54 92.60

20 Odisha 3477.67 3657.00 2867.25 3443.78 1780.97 0.00

21 Punjab 814.70 0.00 0.00 448.77 0.00 0.00

22 Rajasthan 3275.09 8.85 0.00 22.49 0.00 0.00

23 Sikkim 48.20 32.54 32.54 16.90 13.43 20.07

24 Tamil Nadu 4131.91 3896.38 2655.26 3076.85 2361.31 1556.44

25 Telangana 1242.82 1144.78 572.39 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Tripura 417.25 358.74 334.81 792.16 582.10 0.00

27 Uttar Pradesh 8823.48 6031.14 10932.99 7631.00 1137.88 3152.06

28 Uttaranchal 14.12 39.25 43.02 3.77 0.00 0.00

29 West Bengal 0.00 1221.44 40.41 340.08 26.87 9.22

30 Andaman &

Nicobar 44.14 42.49 107.05 50.65 51.35 0.00

31 Chandigarh 14.01 9.33 12.11 7.84 12.11 3.74

32 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 14.14 15.94 14.14 0.00

33 D & NH 16.44 14.41 16.44 16.44 16.44 0.00

34 Delhi 228.43 317.17 276.66 687.49 348.48 0.00

35 Lakshadweep 12.03 3.30 2.20 1.80 11.65 0.00

36 Pondicherry 19.27 17.97 17.72 18.67 8.24 0.00

   Total 47040.57 49451.53 47700.06 46694.09 33359.64 11466.28

